OFFICE COPY

REGISTRATION NO. 07 of 2018/7(3)/2022/09

RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/07 of 2018/7(3)/2022/09

Date: 28.09.2022

UNIQUE NO. GENERATED ONLINE

RERA-GRG-10-2018

REGISTRATION NO. 07 OF 2018 DATED 13.07.2018 VALID UP TO 30.09.2019 FURTHER EXTENDED VIDE EXTENSION NO. 07 OF 2019 VALID UP TO 30.09.2020+SIX MONTHS COVID-19 EXTENTION i.e. 31.03.2021.

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE TO REMAIN IN FORCE UPTO 31TH MARCH 2023 UNDER SECTION 7(3) WITH FURTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS IMPOSED IN THE INTEREST OF THE ALLOTTEES AND BINDING UPON THE PROMOTER REAL ESTATE PROJECT COMMERCIAL COLONY

"NIMAI PLACE"



HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM

AUTHENTICATED

AUTHENTICATED Nandon (Naresh Kumar) Chartered Accountant

SUMEET ENGINEERING OFFICER



FORM 'REP-III' [See rule 5 (1)] HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM



REGISTRATION NO. 07 of 2018/7(3)/2022/09 RC/REP/HARERA/GGM/07 of Date: 28.09.2022 2018/7(3)/2022/09 UNIQUE NO. GENERATED ONLINE RERA-GRG-10-2018 **REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE** REAL ESTATE PROJECT COMMERCIAL COLONY "NIMAI PLACE" 1. This registration is granted under section 7(3) of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 to the following project. PARTICULARS OF THE PART OF THE PROJECT/PHASE REGISTERED (A) S.N. **Particulars** Details Name of the project (i) NIMAI PLACE Location (ii)Sector 114, Gurugram (iii) License no. and validity 126 of 2012 dated 20.12.2012, valid up to 19.12.2022 (iv) Total licensed area of 3.0125 acres the project (v) Area of part of 3.0125 acres project/phase for registration

(vi) Nature of the project Commercial Colony Total saleable unit of 453 commercial shops (vii) the project/phase for registration NAME OF THE PROMOTERS/LICENSE HOLDER (B) S. N. **Particulars** Details Promoter (i) 1/License M/s YB Builders Private Limited. holders

Promoter 2/Developer (ii) M/s YB Builders Private Limited. (C) PARTICULARS OF THE PROMOTER 2/DEVELOPER

S. N. **Particulars** Details

(i) Name M/s XB Builders Private Limited. 1 Pag Nanber (Naresh Kumar) SUMEET

Chartered Accountant

ENGINEERING OFFICER

AUTHENTICATED (Asha) Chartered Accountant

Chartered ActuAllan

(ii)	Registered Address	48	, Basant Lok, Vasan	t Vihar,	New Delhi-110070.
(iii)	Corporate Office Address	SCO-304, 2 nd Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana-122002.			
(iv)	Local Address	Nir	Nimai Place, Village Bajghera, Sector-114, Gurugram.		
(v)	CIN	U4	5201DL1999PTC10	0495	
(vi)	PAN	AA	AAACY1706C		
(vii)	Status	Ac	Active compliant		
(viii)	Mobile No.	+91 9810-795-593			
(ix)	Landline No.	+91 1244-569-999			
(x)	Email-Id	info@nimaidevelopers.com			
(xi)	Authorized Signatory	Vikas Sharma			
(D)	DETAILS OF THE BANK	X AC	CCOUNT		
S. N.	Type of bank account	ıt	Account No	Bra	nch name of the bank
(i)	Master Account of the Project (100%)		50200031106168		Bank, Sector-29, ram, Haryana-122001.
(ii)	Separate RERA account the project (70%)	of	50200031106155	HDFC Bank, Sector-29, Gurugram, Haryana-122001.	
(iii)	Free account of the promoter of the project (30%)		50200031341575		Bank, Sector-29, ram, Haryana-122001.
an au anne: This	thenticated detailed proj xed herewith, which shall	l be	information (DPI) as read as part of this anted in pursuance	nd decla registra of the	agenda approved by the
(E)	CONDITIONS OF REGIS				
2.				lowing	conditions, namely: -
(i)	This registration is granted subject to the following conditions, namely: — The promoter shall enter into an agreement for sale with the allottees as prescribed in the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, and amended as per requirements and approved by the authority.				
(ii)	the allottee or the as	soc	iation of the allotte	ees, as	the case may be, of the case may be, of the case may be, of the
(iii)	promoter in a separate	e ac	count to be maintand the proportionate e(D) of clause (l) of st	ined in land co	e amounts realized by the a schedule bank to cove ost to be used only for that ion (2) of section 4: AUTHENTICATED
	Nanboj		CHECKED		Asha
	ered Accountant				(Asha) Chartered Account

FORM 'REP-III' [See rule 5 (1)] HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY GURUGRAM



	REGISTRA	TION NO. 07 of 201	8/7(3)/2022/09	
	RC/REP/HARERA/G 2018/7(3)/2022		Date: 28.09.2022	
	UNIQUE NO. GENERAT	ED ONLINE	RERA-GRG-10-2018	
1.	REAL ESTA	GISTRATION CERTI TE PROJECT COMM "NIMAI PLACE" Ited under section 7	ERCIAL COLONY	
_	& Development) Act, 20	016 to the following	project.	
			JECT/PHASE REGISTERED	
S.N.	Particulars	Details		
(i)	Name of the project	NIMAI PLACE		
(ii)	Location	Sector 114, Gurugram		
(iii)	License no. and validity	126 of 2012 dated 20.12.2012, valid up to 19.12.2022		
(iv)	Total licensed area of the project	3.0125 acres		
(v)	Area of part of project/phase for registration	3.0125 acres		
(vi)	Nature of the project	Commercial Colony		
(vii)	Total saleable unit of the project/phase for registration	453 commercial sho	ps	
(B)	NAME OF THE PROMOT	TERS/LICENSE HOL	DER	
S. N.	Particulars	Details		
(i)	Promoter 1/License holders	M/s YB Builders Pri	vate Limited.	
(ii)	Promoter 2/Developer	M/s YB Builders Private Limited.		
(C)	PARTICULARS OF THE			
S. N.	Particulars	Details	AUTHENTICATED	
(i)		M/s XB Builders Pri	vate Limited.	
L Pag	Naresh Kumar) tered Accountant	SUMEET ENGINEERING OFFICER	(Asha) Chartered Accountant	

	management of and ward staffs (v) installations of sanitation, air-o conservation an (vi) the water tanks apparatus conn (vii) all community o estate project; (viii) all other portio	f the property including a s or for the lodging of com- central services such as e conditioning and inciner ad renewable energy; s, sumps, motors, fans, co sected with installations for and commercial facilities	as provided in the real ssary or convenient for its		
(x)	The sale shall not be permitted through a real estate agent without the availability of a prospectus/brochure containing necessary details and a set of drawings and approvals with the real estate agent registered with the HARERA. In case of introduction of a new real estate agent or change/deletion of a real estate agent as mentioned in the DPI, the promoter shall inform the same to the authority.				
(xi)	There shall not be any subvention scheme/ assured returned scheme for the registered project without prior approval of the authority.				
(xii)	 The promoter at the time of booking and issue of allotment letter shall be responsible to make available to the allottee, the following information, namely-(a) Sanction plan, layout plans along with specification, approved by the competent authority, by the display at the site or such other place as may be specified by the regulations made by the authority. (b) The stage-wise time schedule for completion of the project includes the provisions for civic infrastructure like water, sanitation, and electricity. [Obligation of the promoter under section 11(3)] 				
(xiii)	The promoter shall enable the formation of an association of allottees or society or co-operative society, as the case may be, of the allottees, or a federation of the same shall be formed, within a period of three months of the majority of allottees having booked their apartment/building/plot and inform the authority about the AOA. [Obligation of the promoter under section 11(4)(e),]				
(xiv)	At the time of issue of the allotment letter, an application form for membership of the association of allottee shall be got filled up from the allottee. The promoter shall incorporate a condition in the allotment letter that the buyer of the unit shall enroll himself as a member of an association of allottees to be registered for this project. Every allottee of the apartment, plot, or building as the case may be, shall participate towards the formation of an association or society or corporative society or the allottees, or a federation of the same. [Duty of the allottee under section 19(9)]				
N	detailed project informat authenticated by the pro- conditions/clauses, a se variation/change be subm change is allowed, the dra authority with the DPI or	ion which is duly appr moter. In case, the prom separate application we nitted for consideration of ft allotment letter shall b	per the draft annexed in the roved by the authority and oter wants to amend certain with justification for such of the Authority and till such be followed as approved by the by the authorityTHENTICATED		
· · · · · · ·	esh Kumar) red Accountant	paterin	(tomus design (Asha)		
charter	En une and	SUMEET ENGINEERING OFFICER	Chartered Account		

(xvi)	The promoter shall declare details of the unit along with specifications, payment plan, and time for handing over of possession of the unit after obtaining all required approvals from the competent authority.				
(xvii)	As per section 13(1), the promoter shall not accept a sum of more than ten percent of the cost of the apartment, plot, or building as the case may be, as an advance payment or an application fee, from a person without first entering into a written agreement for sale as prescribed with such person and register the said agreement for sale, under any law for the time being in force.				
(xviii)	The promoter is obligated to take various approvals/renewals whenever due within time, from the competent authorities. Any failure in this regard will invite stringent action as per the provision of the law against the promoter.				
(xix)	It was made clear that the individual dates of handing over possession of the unit as per BBAs already entered shall not be changed if it is prior to the date of possession mentioned in the detailed project information (DPI).				
(xx)	The promoter shall comply with the requirement of section 11(1) and submit the quarterly up-to-date status of the project for each quarter.				
(xxi)	The promoter shall complete the construction of community sites within the completion period declared under section 4(2)(l)(C) of the Act, 2016 and any failure would attract stringent action and penal proceedings.				
(xxii)	The authority reserves its right to initiate penal proceedings for violation of various provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 and rules and regulations made thereunder. The decision of the authority instead of revoking the registration under section 7(1) and allowing the registration of the project to remain in force is without prejudice to the right of the authority to initiate penal proceedings on violations of the provision of the Act and rules and regulations made thereunder by way of any omissions or commissions either before or post this permission.				
(F)	COMPLIANCES TO BE MADE BY THE PROMOTER				
(i)	The authority concluded a penal proceeding and imposed a penalty of Rs. Twenty-five lakh for violation of sections 3 and 4 of the Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016. The promoter shall deposit the penalty amount within 90 days of issuance of this certificate to permit registration of this part of the project to remain in force.				
(ii)	The promoter shall submit quarterly progress reports (QPR) for the last quarter (June 2022) within one month of issuance of this certificate to permit registration of this part of the project to remain in force.				
(iii)	The promoter shall comply with the requirement of section 4(2)(l)(D) and get his accounts audited within six months after the end of every financial year by a chartered accountant in practice, and shall produce a statement of accounts duly certified and signed by such chartered accountant and it shall be verified during the audit that the amounts collected for a particular project have been utilized for that project and the withdrawal has been in compliance with the proportion to the percentage of completion of the project. All such pending compliances after coming into force of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 shall be submitted to the authority within three months.				
(iv)	The promoter undertakes that it will not create any encumbrance by way of hypothecation/charge on future receivables from the sold unit as well/as on separateIRERA accounts				
Pag Ch					

(v)	The mean of the second se			
(•)	The promoter is directed to provide a development plan/ construction plan in respect of community buildings and amenities and completion of internat development works within one month of issuance of this certificate to permi- registration of this part of the project to remain in force as above.			
(vi)	This permission regarding registration of this part of the project/ phase to remain in force is without prejudice to the rights of allottees as per section 18(1) of the Act regarding delay possession charges from the due date of possession to the actual handing over of possession or withdrawal from the project at his option and obligations arising on such eventuality. The promoter also undertakes to make payment of delay possession charges to the allottee as per section 18(1) of the Act from the promoter's funds and project cash inflow shall not be used for this purpose.			
(vii)	The promoter undertakes and ensures that it will complete the project in all sincerity having sufficient resources to complete the construction of this part of the project by the date specified above and to complete the whole project within the validity of the license. The promoter shall execute work as per the schedule submitted by him and milestones to be achieved as declared to the authority.			
(viii)	The promoter shall submit a comparison of proposed work (as per the PERT chart) and actual work completed on monthly basis on the 7th day of every consecutive month.			
(ix)	The promoter has to ensure on affidavit that the quarterly progress report shall be submitted to the authority without fail and in case of default, the authority may withdraw/cancel the permission granted regarding registration of this part of the project/ phase to remain in force and may revoke registration as per provisions of section 7 of the Act.			
(x)	The authority may appoint a Commissioner Monitoring for monitoring the completion of the project as per the schedule submitted by the promoter and also to monitor compliance under various provisions of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act. 2016 and the Rules and Regulations made thereunder.			
(xi)	The promoter shall furnish in writing such information or explanation relating to the affairs of the project as the authority may require or seek through the monitoring commissioner to inquire about affairs of the promoter relating to the project.			
	It shall be obligatory on the part of the promoter to settle liabilities against this project as well as on the company level from its own fund. The only construction cost, statutory approval cost, and project-related non-construction cost should be incurred and paid from the project cash inflow. The promoter has submitted an undertaking that all such liabilities if any, arise in the future the same will be paid from the promoters' funds only.			
	The promoter shall submit a copy of the occupation certificate granted by the competent authority along with a copy of the deed of the declaration filed with the competent authority;			
3. Ift	he above-mentioned conditions are not fulfilled/ compliances are not made the promoter, the Authority may take necessary action against the moter including revoking the registration granted therein, as per the Act			
Avang	the rules and regulations made thereunder.			
Avang	the rules and regulations made thereunder. (umar) ccountant SUMEET			

The above permission under section 7(3) of the of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 on expiry of registration certificate no. 07 of 2018 dated 13.07.2018 is granted vide agenda item of the Authority 28.09.2022.

Registration Certificate is remain in force subject to terms and conditions above in the interest of the allottees and binding on promoter.

Dated : 31.03.2023 **Place** : Gurugram

(Arun Kumar Gupta)

Chairman Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

OFFICE COPY



(Noresh Alexandre

AUTHENTICATED Nanboy (Naresh Kumar) 7 | Page Chartered Accountant

